
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 August 2018

Dear Councillor

A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Wednesday, 15th August, 2018 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Declarations of Interest 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting.

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.  

4 Update from Chair 

(Update on working groups)

5 Forward Plan 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 16)

Forward plan July 2018 to October 2018

6 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19 (Pages 17 - 68)

(Report of the Leader of the Council)

7 Work Plan Review (Pages 69 - 134)

(Review of previous Cabinet minutes)

8 2018/19 Scrutiny Work Committee Work Plan (Pages 135 - 136)

(Update & discussion on work plan)

People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for.

To Councillors: J Oates, M Summers, C Cooke, R Ford, S Goodall, T Jay, Dr S Peaple, 
B Price and P Standen 



1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 11th JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors M Summers, C Cooke, 
R Ford, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple and P Standen

CABINET: Councillor M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Tina 
Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Jo Hutchison (Democratic and 
Elections Officer) and Ryan Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic Services)

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Jay and Councillor B 
Price

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2018 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor P Standen)

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

14 UPDATE FROM CHAIR 

The Chair gave the following updates;

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2018

2

The Prayers to Full Council Working Group had provided its recommendations to 
the Committee in the report to be considered later on the meeting’s agenda.

The Live Streaming/Webcasting Council Meetings Working Group had agreed 
action points and would continue to explore potential options.

The Support for Members Working Group had agreed to form three sub-groups to 
consider; member induction, IT support and ongoing support.

The Chair reported that following a meeting with the Chief Executive he would like 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to have a further opportunity to review the 
Committee’s Work Plan at its next meeting.

15 2018/19 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for 2018/19 and no further items 
from the Forward Plan were identified for consideration by this Committee at this 
time.

16 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 

The Committee received a presentation from Councillor M Thurgood, the 
Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and the Assistant Director Assets on the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan requesting the support of the 
Committee to take the business plan before Cabinet.

The Assistant Director Neighbourhoods updated the Committee on the process 
which had been followed to date including the presentation to the Tenant 
Consultative Group.  
[...]
ed that the results of this 
survey would be available in spring 2019 and these would support the more 
detailed programme of works to the housing stock over the coming 3-5 years.  
The resources available in the business plan mean that the plan does not 
envisage the introduction of new stock (beyond the projects already in progress), 
without changing current activities.  This need to prioritise activities had been 
explained to the Tenant Consultative Group, which was supportive of the 
establishment of a locally determined priority budget for neighbourhood renewal 
and local priorities.

The Committee considered the desirability of ensuring that the Council had 
projects ready to launch when funding became available, particularly through 
wider regional or national initiatives.  Accordingly plans for regeneration of areas 
or assets which were not contained within the current business plan would need 
to be developed. 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee support the work developing the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan and its presentation to Cabinet.

Councillor M Thurgood, the Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and Assistant 
Director Assets left the meeting.

17 PRAYERS AT FULL COUNCIL 

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Scrutiny Working Group to 
feed back on the working group’s consideration of the inclusion of prayers at the 
start of full Council meetings. The Committee’s approval was sought to make 
recommendations to the authority of Tamworth Borough Council on the inclusion 
of prayers at full Council.

RESOLVED That the following recommendations be made to Council: 

In the light of modern times prayers should be held before 
the Mayor opens the formal part of a full council meeting

A signal to be given to either enter the chamber for a 
moment of reflection or to attend another room (committee 
room 2 gives access to the chamber) for prayer at 17:55, at 
18:00 member will all enter the chamber

Page 5



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 11 July 2018

4

When the meeting is in order the Mayor is informed by the 
Deputy or assistant to make their entry in the traditional way

The Mayor opens the meeting with a ‘thought of the day’ 
style comment to remind attendees why the Council exists.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple).

18 2018/19 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Chair reported that the next meeting of the Committee on 15th August was 
due to consider the Quarter 1 Performance Report and updates from working 
groups.  In addition the Chair proposed that at the next meeting consideration be 
given to the Committee’s Work Plan to ensure that the Committee monitored the 
effectiveness and any lessons which could be learnt from previous Council 
decisions. 

19 RESTRICTED 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Summers).

20 LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY 

RESOLVED: That a motion without notice under paragraph 9.1.11 to 
adjourn was passed.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S Goodall)

Chair 

Page 6



 

1 
 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

Executive and Key Decisions for the period 1 July 2018 – 31 October 2018 

 
Published by Sue Wilson 

2nd July 2018 (Updated on 11.07.2018, 13.07.18) 
01827 709264 

 

Conf/Non-
Con 

 

Decision to 
be taken 
by/Date 

Key 
Decision 

Subject Portfolio and Contact 
Officer details/Author 

Principal Groups & 
Organisations proposed to 
be consulted prior to making 
the decision and the means 
of consultation 

Background 
Papers (All 
Papers are 
available for 
inspection via the 
Contact Officer) 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



2 
 

Exempt 
 
 
 

 
 
C
[...]
be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes 
 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or 
 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

P
age 15



10 
 

P
age 16



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 15 AUGUST 2018

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19

EXEMPT INFORMATION

Not applicable

PURPOSE

This report aims to provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance and 
financial health-check.  The report will then be considered by Cabinet on 6th 
September 2018

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorses the contents of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is divided into the following sections:

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, measures and corporate risks,
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform,
3. Sustainability Strategy,
4. Financial health check

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not applicable

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are none

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

There are none

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are none

REPORT AUTHOR

John Day

APPENDICES

Quarter One 2018/19 Performance Report

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Quarter One 2018/19 Performance Report

1. Overview of corporate plan actions and corporate risks
2. Impact of Welfare Benefit Reform on Council services
3. Sustainability strategy
4. Financial healthcheck

Appendix A 2017 to 2020 Corporate Plan actions and performance measures update,
Appendix B Corporate Risks,
Appendix C General Fund & Housing Revenue Account main variances,
Appendix D Capital programme monitoring,
Appendix E Treasury management update.

1. Overview of corporate plan actions, performance measures and corporate 
risks

The current status of corpo
[...]
ckage and future reform; update on SR 
2019; Potential consultation on BRR Baseline reset.

Early 2019 Technical BRR consultation and links to FFR; SR 2019 emerging 
issues; Potential consultation on BRR Baseline reset.

Mid 2019 Results of consultations (hopefully); SR 2019 emerging issues.
Later 2019 Indicative impact of systemic changes potentially this late
Late 2019 
/ Early 
2020

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement detailing 
impact for Councils

Page 22



Corporate Management Team (CMT) review the most up-to-date budget forecasts on a 
quarterly basis, and discuss the delivery of the planned savings to support our Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) – as outlined below.

Work is continuing to mitigate the financial position in future years through:

 Delivering Quality Services project – the demand management approach to shift 
demand to more efficient methods of service delivery – online and automation 
(Interactive Voice Response).
A savings target of £100k p.a. has already been included within the MTFS together 
with reduced CRM costs of £62k p.a. from 2019/20.

 Recruitment re-justification process – where possible, temporary 12 month 
appointments are now only being made; there is a robust challenge / re-justification 
process in place for all vacant posts with a requirement to investigate alternative 
options including restructuring to fill vacancies / looking at what we can stop doing.

We took the opportunity to increase the vacancy allowance from 5% to 7.5% by 
2021/22 c. £45k p.a. year on year for the General Fund, c.£14k p.a. for the HRA (It 
should be noted that staffing in some services e.g. planning, are key to the delivery of 
the Council’s economic growth agenda and have significant demand from the public 
and local businesses but can also experience severe recruitment difficulties – which 
may lead to the use of market supplements to attract staff).

 Spend freeze – Managers have previously been required to restrict / limit s
[...]
nt Value Last Update Latest Note

All Crime - Total 2,811 2018 For the period 
January 2018 to 
May 2018.

(Figure was 3059 
for the same period 
last year).

Incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour 860 2018 For the period 
January 2018 to 
May 2018. (Figure 
was 944 for the 
same period last 
year).

Percentage of people surveyed who feel very/fairly safe outside in their local area 
after dark (FTD survey)

85% H2 2017/18 March 2018 survey 
(Waves 21 to 24).

Percentage of people surveyed who feel very/fairly safe outside in their local area 
during the day (FTD survey)

98% H2 2017/18 March 2018 survey 
(Waves 21 to 24).

Percentage of people surveyed who had been a victim of crime in the last twelve 
months (FTD survey)

7% H2 2017/18 March 2018 survey 
(Waves 21 to 24).

Percentage of people surveyed who feel very/fairly likely to be a victim of crime in 
their local area (FTD survey)

13% H2 2017/18 March 2018 survey 
(Waves 21 to 24).

P
age 32



Project/Action Delivery of an effective regulatory service

Desired Outcome Continue to support businesses to comply with legislation 
Ensure the statutory inspection plan of food businesses provides a high standard of hygiene in the Borough. 
Delivery of effective taxi, gambling and premise licensing 
Delivery of an effective and responsive development control service 

Latest Update

Milestones Due Date Completed 
(Yes/No)

Note

    

        

Performance Measures RAG Status Current Value Last Update Latest Note

The number of food businesses that are 0 and 2 star rated 45 Q1 2018/19

The quarterly percentage of planned high risk interventions undertaken 98% Q1 2018/19

The percentage of planned interventions undertaken 98% Q1 2018/19

The percentage of complaints relating to smoking legislation responded to 100% H2 2017/18

The annual percentage of planned inspections undertaken of industry for 
environmental emissions

100% 2017/18

Satisfaction of business with local authority regulation services (Tamworth) 83% 20
[...]
ceived from Councillor S Doyle 
 
 

127 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

129 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

130 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 
 

131 QUARTER FOUR 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet 15 June 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
The Leader of the Council provided Members with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

132 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members on the final outturn 
of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2016/17 (subject to audit confirmation) 
and to request formal approval to re-profile specific programme budgets into 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members  

1 received the final outturn position of the 2016/17 capital 
programme; and 
 

2 approved for each of the projects the re-profiling of the 
budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2017/18 
(total £12.306m) 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

133 WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 TO 31/03/17  
 
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance seeking approval to 
write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Housing Benefit Overpayments in 
excess of £10k. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the amount of debt written off 

for the period of 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017 and 
approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for Housing 
Benefit Overpayments of £31,615.70 respectively.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

134 PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC IN
[...]
cillor S Doyle) 
 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

18 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

19 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 
 

20 QUARTER ONE 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Page 77



Cabinet 17 August 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
The Leader of the Council provided Members with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the contents of the report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 

Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 
 

21 INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS TO LEASEHOLD FLATS 
AND FLATS AT ERINGDEN  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking approval for the waiving of standing 
orders to allow fire sprinklers to be installed in Leasehold flats within the High 
Rise Blocks and Flats at Eringden at no cost to the Leaseholder. Also to extend 
the installation of fire sprinklers to the flats located at Eringden and setting out 
proposals for the execution and funding of routine planned fixed electrical 
installation checks and also setting out budget virements to be used to fund the 
installation of fire sprinklers. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approved 

1 the waiving of financial standing orders allowing for the 
installation of sprinklers in Leasehold flats at no cost to 
the Leaseholder; 
 

2 an extension to the fire sprinkler installation programme 
to include the flats at Eringden as detailed in option 3 
(Sprinklers) and elsewhere within the report; 
 

3 option two (Electrical Routine Testing PIR) and budgets 
to allow routine checks to be completed on electrical 
installations and consider including an additional 
£306kpa during the medium term financial budget 
setting process to fund a cyclical 5-yearly programme; 
 

4 the identified budget virements to allow the sprinkler 
installation programme to be fully funded – a budget 
increase of £1,301,240 vired from savings of £918,840 
from CR4014 Hig
[...]
 the approved Treasury Management Strategy 
for the current year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues 
identified that require amendment. 

 

RESOLVED: That Members asked Council to 

1 approve the actual 2016/17 Prudential Indicators within 
the report; and 

2 accept the Treasury Management Stewardship Report 
for 2016/17 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 

 
 

31 INCREASE DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET TO REFLECT BETTER 
CARE FUND ALLOCATION  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance seeking approval to issue an invoice 
to Staffordshire County Council for the Disabled Facilities Grant allocation from 
the Better Care Fund less the proposed deductions and approval to increase and 
spend the capital budget to reflect the actual allocation from the  Better Care 
Fund (BCF). 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved the issuance of an invoice to Staffordshire 
County Council for the sum of £362,074.31 to reflect 
the Disabled Facilities Grant allocation from the Better 

Page 82



Cabinet 7 September 2017 

 

 

3 
 

Care Fund less the proposed deductions; 
 

2 increased the Capital Budgets and approved spend 
from the Capital Budgets to reflect the actual allocation 
from the Better Care Fund in 2017/18 amounting to an 
increase in budget and spend of £138,070; 

 
3 increased the Capital Budgets and approved spend 

from the Capital Budgets to reflect the additional 
allocation of £42,000 from the Better Care Fund in 
2016/17; and 
 

4 agreed that authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director of Corporate Services to increase the budget 
by a further £34,800 subject to the same, additional, 
sums being released by Staffordshire County Council 
following discussions over the allocations. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

32 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING- HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services requested Members to agree to the 
adoption and implementation of a revised Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Policy.  Additionally recommendations in the report are made to agree to the 
adoption and implementation of The Disrepair Policy 2017; The Harassment and 
Illegal Eviction Policy 2017; The Housing and Planning Act 2016 Policy 2017; The 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Regulations Policy; The Redress Scheme for 
Letting Agency Work and the Houses in Multiple Occupation Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy; 
 

2 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Disrepair Policy 2017; 
 

3 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Harassment and Illegal Eviction Policy 2017; 
 

4 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 Policy 2017; 
 

5 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Regulations Policy; 
 

6 approved the adoption and implementation of The 
Redress Scheme for Letting Agency Work; 

Page 83



Cabinet 7 September 2017 

 

 

4 
 

 
7 approved the adoption and implementation of Houses 

in Multiple Occupation Policy; 
 

8 agreed in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation 
contained in the Council Constitution dated 16th May 
2017 for the Corporate Director of Communities, 
Partnerships and Housing to implement arrangements 
for the enforcement of The Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 made 
under the Energy Act 2013. The adoption of any new 
powers will be incorporated into the Scheme of 
Delegation and where required will be put to full 
Council;  
 

9 agreed in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation 
contained in the Council Constitution dated 16th May 
2017 for the Corporate Director of Communities, 
Partnerships and Housing to implement arrangements 
for the enforcement of the Redress Scheme for Letting 
Agency Work and Property Management Work Order 
2014 made under the 
[...]
utomatic conversion of the current Tamworth 

Dog Control Orders to Public Space Protection Orders 
based on continued need and proportionality 
 

2. Approved the automatic conversion of the current 
Designated Public Place orders in the town Centre and 
Amington to Public Space Protection Orders based on 
continued need and proportionality 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 
 
 

51 COUNCIL TENANTS FIRE SAFETY STRATEGY  
 
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services to consider the Councils 
policy statement with regard to fire safety in its Council Owned housing stock. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

  
1 Approve The Fire Safety Policy 

Page 92



Cabinet 19 October 2017 

 

 

5 
 

 
2 Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder of Housing; in 

consultation with the relevant Directors; to approve 
development of associated action plan and procedural 
arrangements to deliver key policy commitments. 
 

3 Endorse the involvement of Health & Well-being Scrutiny to 
inform the policy development, details of presentations and 
FAQs emerging are shown on the Councils dedicated web 
area for landlord fire safety. http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/fire-
safety 
 

4 Include an annual review of fire safety on the relevant scrutiny 
work-plan 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 
 

 
 

52 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY  
 
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities to secure Members’ approval 
to adopt the proposed Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour policy which outlines a 
“whole Council” approach to tackling Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members approve: 

 
1 The revised Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) policy. 

 
2 A corporate mandate to progress towards integration of ASB 

procedures within the Council and with partners subject to 
future reports on this matter as appropriate. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

53 FESTI
[...]
, KENNELLING, REHOMING OF STRAY 
DOGS IN TAMWORTH  
 
 
Sought Cabinet approval to invite tenders for the Animal Welfare, (Stray 
Dogs, Kennelling And Rehoming) Contract, and obtained authority to enter 
into contract with the most economically advantageous bid received. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 

 
 authorised the Head of Environmental Health to invite tenders 

and appoint a contractor for kennelling, collection, re-homing 
and associated services in respect of stray dogs in Tamworth, 
with additional final procurement in consultation to Councillor 
S Claymore. 
 

(Moved  by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 134



Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan

Work Plan 2018 - 2019

DATE SUBJECT
11th July 30 Year Business Plan
11th July CIS/Trading Company
11th July Prayers at Full Council – Working Group 

(PS, CC, TJ, RF, SP, SG)
Quarter 1 – 15th August
Quarter 2 – 14th November
Quarter 3 - 6th February
Quarter 4 - TBC

Quarterly Performance Reports;

TBC Combined Authority Scrutiny
Gungate Site – Working Group (JO, RF, 
SG, CC (provisional) and Labour Group to 
nominate two attendees).

TBC Live Streaming/Webcasting Council 
Meetings – Working Group (JO, MS, PS, 
CC, RF, SP)

TBC Support for Members – Working Group 
(JO, MS, PS, CC, RF, SP, TJ, SG, BP

TBC Garage Sites
TBC Isolation – Working Group (TJ, JF and RB 

from H&W Scrutiny and JO, SP and CC 
from Corporate Scrutiny)

TBC Budget Scrutiny – Working Group (TJ, RF, 
CC, PS, SP)

TBC Housing Allocation Policy – Joint Scrutiny 
with H&W Scrutiny.

Ongoing Tenants Consultancy Group – Ongoing 
Updates after any meeting.

TBC/Ongoing Chairs Updates to other Committees 
(format to be decided)

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

Wednesday  11th July 2018 (moved from 18th July)

Wednesday 15th August  2018

Wednesday 10th October  2018

Wednesday 14th November  2018

Wednesday 14th February  2019

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



Wednesday 13th March  2019

Page 136


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Forward Plan 2018/19
	6 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19

	7 Work Plan Review
	01 Printed minutes 15th-Jun-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	02 Printed minutes 06th-Jul-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	03 Printed minutes 20th-Jul-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	04 Printed minutes 17th-Aug-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	05 Printed minutes 07th-Sep-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	06 Printed minutes 28th-Sep-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	07 Printed minutes 19th-Oct-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	08 Printed minutes 02nd-Nov-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	09 Printed minutes 30th-Nov-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	10 Printed minutes 14th-Dec-2017 18.00 Cabinet
	11 Printed minutes 25th-Jan-2018 18.00 Cabinet
	12 Printed minutes 22nd-Feb-2018 18.00 Cabinet
	13 Printed minutes 15th-Mar-2018 18.00 Cabinet
	14 Printed minutes 05th-Apr-2018 18.00 Cabinet
	15 Printed minutes 26th-Apr-2018 18.00 Cabinet

	8 2018/19 Scrutiny Work Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 15th AUGUST 2018

PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors M Summers, C Cooke, 
R Ford, S Goodall, T Jay, B Price, P Standen and J Faulkner

CABINET Councillor D Cook

The following officers were present: John Day (Corporate Performance Officer), 
Jo Hutchison (Democratic and Elections Officer) and Ryan Keyte (Head of Legal 
& Democratic Services)

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon Peaple.  Councillor 
John Faulkner attended the meeting as Councillor Peaple’s substitute.

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor P Standen and seconded by Councillor S Goodall)

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

24 UPDATE FROM CHAIR 

The Chair gave the following updates:

The Prayers to Full Council Working Group Report which had been considered 
and recommended by this Committee at its meeting on 11 July would be 
considered by Council at its next meeting under Matters referred to Council in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 15 August 2018

2

There had been a slight delay on the consultation proposed on the Live 
Streaming/Webcasting Working Group.

There had been some progress made by the sub-groups for Support for Members 
Working Group which would be reported to a future meeting.

25 FORWARD PLAN 2018/19 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for 2018/19.

The Committee agreed that a hyperlink would be attached to the agendas for 
future meetings such that the most up to date version of the Forward Plan was 
available.

26 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

The Leader of the Council provided the Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a 
performance and financial health-check. The report would be considered by 
Cabinet on 6th September 2018.  Councillor Cook invited questions from the 
Committee.

The Committee sought clarification on a number of areas in the report which 
included:

 the utilisation of discretionary benefit awards,
 the Government’s proposals on non-domestic rates retention,
 retaining control over any services if consideration were to be given to 

sharing services,
 external borrowings.

It was noted that there had been an increased number of business properties 
occupied whilst growth had remained constant.

RESOLVED that:  
1. the Committee endorsed the Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19 and 

its presentation to Cabinet.
2. the Leader of the Council provide an update to members on the detail 

behind the increase in rent arrears, the impact of Universal Credit and the 
impact of work to reduce the utilisation of B&B in favour of more suitable 
accommodation.

3. it be recommended that future versions of the report include reference to 
completed / implemented items before such items were removed from the 
following quarter’s report, so completion of items were visible and 
recorded.

4. the improvement in the performance measures for crime and incidents of 
anti-social  behaviour be noted.

5. clarification be provided on the data protection performance measures 
within the report.

6. an update be provided on the staff attitude survey by the Leader of the 
Council.

 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S Goodall).



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 15 August 2018

3

27 WORK PLAN REVIEW 

The Chair reported that the Committee had received the Cabinet minutes from the 
previous twelve months in order to review the decisions made by Cabinet and to 
support the identification by the Committee of any items for scrutiny by this 
Committee or to make recommendations to another scrutiny committee for its 
review.  

The Committee considered the minutes and identified various items for further 
review by a scrutiny committee.

RESOLVED that:
1. Installation of Fire Sprinkler Systems to Leasehold Flats and Flats at 

Eringden (Cabinet Minute item 21) would be considered by this Committee 
on 10th October 2018

2. Private Sector Housing – Housing Enforcement Policy (Cabinet Minute 
item 32) would be considered by this Committee on 10th October 2018

3. Customer Portal (Cabinet Minute item 38) Councillor Pritchard would be 
invited to a future meeting of this Committee

4. Increase Disabled Facilities Grant  (Cabinet Minute item 31) would be 
recommended for a written update to the Health and Wellbeing Committee

5. Castle HLF Project Update (Cabinet Minute item 41) would continue to be 
considered by the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee

6. Public Space Protection Orders (Cabinet Minute item 50) would continue to 
be scrutinised by the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee

7. Council Tenants Fire Safety Strategy (Cabinet Minute item 51) an annual 
review would be recommended  for consideration by the Infrastructure 
Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee

8. Anti-Social Behaviour Policy (Cabinet Minute item 52) would continue to be 
considered by the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee

9. Festive Ward Grant Proposal (Cabinet Minute item 53) a working group of 
Councillors Simon Peaple, Simon Goodall, Richard Ford and Martin 
Summers be formed to report back to this Committee

10.Tamworth Borough Council CCTV Resilience and Development (Cabinet 
Minute item 78) would be considered by the Infrastructure Safety and 
Growth Committee

11.Future meetings of the Committee would consider a review of the senior 
management restructuring, the constitutional working group and the 
corporate investment strategy.  

28 2018/19 SCRUTINY WORK COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

RESOLVED: That Members approved the Work Plan for 2018/19.

(Agreed by all Members in attendance.)



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 15 August 2018

4

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan

Work Plan 2018 - 2019

DATE SUBJECT
Quarter 1 – 15th August
Quarter 2 – 14th November
Quarter 3 - 6th February
Quarter 4 – TBC

Quarterly Performance Reports;

10th October Combined Authority Scrutiny
10th October Fire Sprinkler Systems and Private Sector 

Housing – Enforcement Policy
10th October Gungate Site – Working Group (JO, RF, 

SG, CC (provisional) and Labour Group to 
nominate two attendees).

10th October Live Streaming/Webcasting Council 
Meetings – Working Group (JO, MS, PS, 
CC, RF, SP)

10th October Support for Members – Working Group 
(JO, MS, PS, CC, RF, SP, TJ, SG, BP

10th October / 14th 
November

Festive Ward Grant - Working Group (SP, 
SG, RF and MS)

14th November Garage Sites
TBC / 14th November Customer Portal – Councillor Pritchard to 

be invited
TBC Isolation – Working Group (TJ, JF and RB 

from H&W Scrutiny and JO, SP and CC 
from Corporate Scrutiny)

TBC Budget Scrutiny – Working Group (TJ, RF, 
CC, PS, SP)

TBC Housing Allocation Policy – Joint Scrutiny 
with H&W Scrutiny.

Ongoing Tenants Consultancy Group – Ongoing 
Updates after any meeting.

TBC/Ongoing Chairs Updates to other Committees 
(format to be decided)

TBC Review of senior management 
restructuring

TBC Constitutional working group
TBC Corporate investment strategy



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 15 August 2018

5

Chair 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

Wednesday 10th October  2018

Wednesday 14th November  2018

Wednesday 14th February  2019


